# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON NOVEMBER 04, 2014, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

## ABSENT:

Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

# **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 150-2014**

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR) THROUGH THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR, FOR. BENJAMIN T. TUMALIUAN, TO AVAIL OF THE SERVICES OF THE DENR IN THE CONDUCT OF CORRECTION SURVEY IN THE CITY OF TUGUEGARAO UNDER THE CADASTRAL SURVEY PROGRAM OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT

Sponsor: HON. RONALD S. ORTIZ

Co-Sponsors: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

HON. LORETO B. VALDEPENAS HON. KENDRICK S. CALUBAQUIB

HON. AURORA A. AVE

HON. PERLA C. TUMALIUAN HON. MAILA ROSARIO T. QUE

HON. NOEL A. MORA HON. JUDE T. BAYONA HON. ANTHONY C. TUDDAO HON. ROSAURO G. RESUELLO HON. HILARIO LARRY S. TING

WHEREAS, the Cadastral Survey 151 of Tuguegarao was approved in 1921 and on October 22, 1998, the Sangguniang Bayan of Tuguegarao approved the delineation and fixing of boundaries of the different Barangays through SB Resolution No. 303-98;

WHEREAS, by virtue of Executive Order No. 45, the Philippine Reference System of 1992 was created as the Standard Reference System for all surveying and mapping activities in the Philippines. The Executive Order mandates that all new surveys and maps as well as old surveys shall be integrated in the Philippine Reference System of 1992;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, there is a need to update and establish accurate survey and mapping of natural resources and administrative and cadastral boundaries of the different Barangays of Tuguegarao City in compliance with PRS1992;

WHEREAS, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) under the administration of President Benigno Aquino III is currently undertaking cadastral survey throughout the country with the following benefits, to wit:

- 1. Provide a comprehensive and accurate data on land resources of the country;
- 2. Facilitate land disposition;
- 3. Accelerate the settlement of claims and adjudication of land cases and conflicts;
- 4. Delineate the boundaries of all political subdivisions of the country as basis for accurate Internal Revenue Allotment (IRA);
- 5. Provide economic data for land-based development studies of the country;
- 6. Provide map-based data for zoning for better planning and judicious utilization of land and natural resources and more efficient land administration policies; and,
- Basis for accurate survey and mapping of natural resources and administrative and cadastral boundaries.

**NOW THEREFORE**, **RESOLVED**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to request the Department of Environment and Natural Resources through the Regional Director, For. Benjamin T. Tumaliuan, to avail of the services of the DENR in the conduct of political boundary survey under the cadastral survey project of the national government.

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 150-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. RGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVEXIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

al